GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA EXCISE: REGISTRATION: TAXATION & STAMPS DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

No. ERTS (T)34/2023/4 - In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 44 of the Meghalaya (Sale of Petroleum and Petroleum Products including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation Act (Assam Act IX,1956) as adapted by Meghalaya, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Meghalaya (Sale of Petroleum and Petroleum Products including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation Rules, [Assam (Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum Products including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation Rules, [Assam (Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum Products including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation Rules, [Assam (Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum Products including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation Rules, [956 as adapted by Meghalaya] namely,

Short Title and Commencement.-

Amendment of Rule 16

- 1. These rules shall be called the Meghalaya (Sales of Petroleum and Petroleum Products) including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation (Amendment) Rules, 2023.
- 2. They shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by Notification in the official Gazette, appoint.

In the Meghalaya (sale of Petroleum and Petroleum Products including Motor Spirit and Lubricants) Taxation Rules, for the existing Rule 16, the following shall be substituted; namely

"16. The returns of sale of taxable goods under Section 10 shall be furnished to the Superintendent of Taxes so as to reach that officer within 30 (thirty) days following the end of the month"

-/Sd/-(Sanjay Goyal) Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya Excise, Registration, Taxation and Stamps Department

Memo.No.ERTS(T)34/2023/4-A Copy forwarded to:-

NG 1369

- 1. P.S to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, for information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister, for information of the Deputy Chief Minister.
- 3. P.S to the Hon'ble Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for information of the Hon'ble Speaker.
- 4. P.S to the Minister i/c Taxation Department for information of the Minister.
- 5. P.S to the Chief Secretary for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 6. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Finance Department.

Dated Shillong, the 31st July, 2023

- 7. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, ERTS Department.
- 8. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Law Department.
- 9. The Commissioner of Taxes, Meghalaya Shillong.
- 10. Principal Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya (Attention: FINAT Section), Shillong, 793001
- 11. Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 12. Deputy Commissioners, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong, West Khasi Hills District, Nongstoiin, South West Khasi Hills District, Mawkyrwat, Eastern West Khasi Hills District, Mairang, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai, East Jaintia Hills District, Khliehriat, Ri Bhoi District, Nongpoh, East Garo Hills District, Williamnagar, West Garo Hills District, Tura, South Garo Hills District, Baghmara, North Garo Hills District, Resubelpara, South West Garo Hills District, Ampati.
- 13. The Additional Commissioner of Taxes, Meghalaya Shillong.
- 14. Cabinet Affairs Department.
- 15. Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong, for favour of publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette and to furnish this Department with 20 spare copies.
- 16. NIC, Shillong for uploading in the Meghalaya Website.

By order etc.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Excise, Registration, Taxation and Stamps Deptt

(intribution is increased to the Construction of Meetings, increased in the second system and Meetings for the second system of the